Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION\DE - Form 10-Q

GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION\DE
Form 10-Q

August 01, 2017
Table of Contents

UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549
FORM 10-Q
(Mark One)
QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934
For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2017

OR

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934
For the transition period from to

Commission file number: 814-00704
GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

DELAWARE 83-0423116
(State or other jurisdiction of (LLR.S. Employer
incorporation or organization) Identification No.)

1521 WESTBRANCH DRIVE, SUITE 100
MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)
(703) 287-5800

Table of Contents



Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION\DE - Form 10-Q

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)
Not Applicable
(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during
the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such

files). Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a
smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer,  accelerated
filer, smaller reporting company, and emerging growth company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer Accelerated filer
Non-accelerated filer (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company

Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition
period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the
Exchange Act.

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange
Act). Yes No

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable
date. The number of shares of the issuer s Common Stock, $0.001 par value per share, outstanding as of July 31, 2017,
was 32,526,223.

Table of Contents 2



Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION\DE - Form 10-Q

Table of Conten
GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTI. FINANCIAL INFORMATION:
Item 1. Financial Statements (Unaudited)
Consolidated Statements of Assets and Liabilities as of June 30. 2017 and March 31, 2017

Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets for the three months ended June 30, 2017 and
2016

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the three months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016
Consolidated Schedules of Investments as of June 30. 2017 and March 31. 2017
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Item 2. Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
Overview
Results of Operations
Liquidity and Capital Resources

Item 3.  Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Item4. Controls and Procedures

PART II. OTHER INFORMATION:

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

Item 1A. Risk Factors

Item 2.  Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds
Item 3.  Defaults Upon Senior Securities

Item 4.  Mine Safety Disclosures
Item 5. Other Information

Item 6.  Exhibits
SIGNATURES

Table of Contents

14
38
38
43
48
55
55

56
56
56
56
56
56
56
57



Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION\DE - Form 10-Q

Table of Conten

GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

(DOLLAR AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

(UNAUDITED)

ASSETS

Investments at fair value

Non-Control/Non-Affiliate investments (Cost of $206,948 and $225,046, respectively)
Affiliate investments (Cost of $280,558 and $278,811, respectively)

Control investments (Cost of $21,312 and $21,312 respectively)

Total investments at fair value (Cost of $508,818 and $525,169, respectively)
Cash and cash equivalents

Restricted cash and cash equivalents

Interest receivable

Due from custodian

Deferred financing costs, net

Other assets, net

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES

Borrowings:

Line of credit at fair value (Cost of $34,000 and $69,700, respectively)
Secured borrowing

Total borrowings

Mandatorily redeemable preferred stock, $0.001 par value, $25 liquidation preference;
6,356,000 shares authorized; 5,566,000 shares issued and outstanding, net

Accounts payable and accrued expenses

Fees due to Adviser®)

Fee due to Administrator(®)

Other liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES

Commitments and contingencies®)
NET ASSETS

ANALYSIS OF NET ASSETS

Table of Contents

June 30,
2017

$207,184
266,169
13,417

486,770
6,100
596
1,616
2,673
1,491
1,102

$500,348

$ 34,000
5,096

39,096
135,030
1,084
1,962
307
1,634

$179,113

$321,235

33

March 31,
2017

$ 223,451
262,086
16,042

501,579
2,868
1,231
2,305
2,238
1,588
3,386

$ 515,195

$ 69,700
5,096

74,796
134,835
578
1,671
296
1,937

$ 214,113

$ 301,082

$ 30



Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION\DE - Form 10-Q

Common stock, $0.001 par value per share, 100,000,000 shares authorized, 32,526,223
and 30,270,958 shares issued and outstanding, respectively

Capital in excess of par value 330,012 310,332
Cumulative net unrealized depreciation of investments (22,048) (23,590)
Net investment income in excess of distributions 6,997 7,283
Accumulated net realized gain 6,241 7,027
TOTAL NET ASSETS $321,235 $ 301,082
NET ASSET VALUE PER SHARE AT END OF PERIOD $ 988 3 9.95

(A)  Refer to Note 4  Related Party Transactions in the accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for
additional information.
(B) Refer to Note 10  Commitments and Contingencies in the accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial
Statements for additional information.
THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS.

Table of Contents 5



Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION\DE - Form 10-Q

Table of Conten

GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(DOLLAR AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

(UNAUDITED)

INVESTMENT INCOME

Interest income:
Non-Control/Non-Affiliate investments
Affiliate investments

Control investments

Cash and cash equivalents

Total interest income

Other income:
Non-Control/Non-Affiliate investments
Affiliate investments

Total other income
Total investment income

EXPENSES

Base management fee(®)

Loan servicing fee(®

Incentive fee®)

Administration fee(®)

Interest expense on borrowings

Dividends on mandatorily redeemable preferred stock
Amortization of deferred financing costs and discounts
Professional fees

Other general and administrative expenses

Expenses before credits from Adviser

Credits to base management fee loan servicing feéé)
Credits to fees from Adviser othéf)

Total expenses, net of credits to fees
NET INVESTMENT INCOME

Table of Contents

$

$

Three Months Ended
June 30,

2017 2016
4,466 $ 4,505
6,072 6,914

206 209
2
10,746 11,628
2,009 15
865 2,750
2,874 2,765
13,620 14,393
2,516 2,509
1,564 1,681
1,172 1,700
307 299
729 971
2,251 2,065
367 481
319 192
1,072 201
10,297 10,099
(1,564) (1,681)
(548) (837)
8,185 7,581
5,435 $ 6,812



Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION\DE - Form 10-Q

REALIZED AND UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS)
Net realized gain (loss):

Non-Control/Non-Affiliate investments 941 (153)
Affiliate investments 224 18,789
Control investments (1)
Other (75)
Total net realized gain 1,165 18,560
Net unrealized appreciation (depreciation):

Non-Control/Non-Affiliate investments 1,831 7,217
Affiliate investments 2,335 (15,949)
Control investments (2,625) 7,819
Other 75
Total net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) 1,541 (838)
Net realized and unrealized gain 2,706 17,722
NET INCREASE IN NET ASSETS RESULTING FROM

OPERATIONS $ 8,141 $ 24,534
BASIC AND DILUTED PER COMMON SHARE:

Net investment income $ 0.17 $ 0.23
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations $ 0.26 $ 0.81
Distributions $ 0.25 $ 0.19

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OF COMMON STOCK
OUTSTANDING:
Basic and diluted 31,474,284 30,270,958

(A)  Refer to Note 4  Related Party Transactions in the accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for
additional information.
THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS.

Table of Contents 7



Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION\DE - Form 10-Q

Table of Conten

GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

(IN THOUSANDS)
(UNAUDITED)
Three Months Ended
June 30,
2017 2016
OPERATIONS
Net investment income $ 5435 $ 6,812
Net realized gain on investments 1,165 18,635
Net realized loss on other (75)
Net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of investments 1,541 913)
Net unrealized appreciation of other 75
Net increase in net assets from operations 8,141 24,534
DISTRIBUTIONS
Distributions to common stockholders from net investment income (6,091) (5,676)
Distributions to common stockholders from realized gains (1,951)
Net decrease in net assets from distributions (8,042) (5,676)
CAPITAL ACTIVITY
Issuance of common stock 21,154
Discounts, commissions, and offering costs for issuance of common stock (1,100)
Net increase in net assets from capital activity 20,054
TOTAL INCREASE IN NET ASSETS 20,153 18,858
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 301,082 279,022
NET ASSETS, END OF PERIOD $321,235  $297,880
THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS.
4

Table of Contents



Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION\DE - Form 10-Q

Table of Conten
GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(IN THOUSANDS)

(UNAUDITED)

Three Months Ended
June 30,
2017 2016
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations $ 8,141 $ 24,534
Adjustments to reconcile net increase in net assets resulting from operations to net cash
provided by operating activities:

Purchase of investments (2,148) (28,976)
Principal repayments of investments 13,660 15,411
Net proceeds from the sale of investments 5,797 27,531
Net realized gain on investments 1,176) (18,654)
Net realized loss on other 75
Net unrealized (appreciation) depreciation of investments (1,541) 913
Net unrealized appreciation of other (75)
Amortization of premiums, discounts, and acquisition costs, net 2)

Amortization of deferred financing costs and discounts 367 481
Bad debt expense, net of recoveries 539 (18)
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Decrease (increase) in restricted cash and cash equivalents 635 77)
Decrease (increase) in interest receivable 235 24
(Increase) decrease in due from custodian (435) 489

Table of Contents 9



