#### Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION\DE - Form 10-Q

GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION\DE

Form 10-Q August 01, 2017 Table of Contents

#### **UNITED STATES**

#### SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

#### **WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549**

#### **FORM 10-Q**

(Mark One)

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2017

OR

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from \_\_\_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_\_

Commission file number: 814-00704

GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

**DELAWARE** (State or other jurisdiction of

83-0423116 (I.R.S. Employer

incorporation or organization)

**Identification No.)** 

1521 WESTBRANCH DRIVE, SUITE 100

MCLEAN, VIRGINIA (Address of principal executive offices)

22102 (Zip Code)

(703) 287-5800

# Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION\DE - Form 10-Q

#### (Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

#### **Not Applicable**

#### (Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer, smaller reporting company, and emerging growth company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer Accelerated filer

Non-accelerated filer (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company

Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes No

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date. The number of shares of the issuer s Common Stock, \$0.001 par value per share, outstanding as of July 31, 2017, was 32,526,223.

#### GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART I.	FINANCIAL INFORMATION:	
Item 1.	Financial Statements (Unaudited)	
	Consolidated Statements of Assets and Liabilities as of June 30, 2017 and March 31, 2017	2
	Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016	3
	Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets for the three months ended June 30, 2017 and	
	<u>2016</u>	4
	Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the three months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016	5
	Consolidated Schedules of Investments as of June 30, 2017 and March 31, 2017	6
	Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	14
Item 2.	Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	38
	<u>Overview</u>	38
	Results of Operations	43
	<u>Liquidity and Capital Resources</u>	48
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	55
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures	55
PART II.	OTHER INFORMATION:	
Item 1.	<u>Legal Proceedings</u>	56
Item 1A.	Risk Factors	56
Item 2.	<u>Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds</u>	56
Item 3.	<u>Defaults Upon Senior Securities</u>	56
Item 4.	Mine Safety Disclosures	56
Item 5.	Other Information	56
Item 6.	<u>Exhibits</u>	56
<b>SIGNATU</b>	<u>URES</u>	57

# GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION

# CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

# (DOLLAR AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

# (UNAUDITED)

	June 30, 2017	March 31, 2017
ASSETS	2017	2017
Investments at fair value		
Non-Control/Non-Affiliate investments (Cost of \$206,948 and \$225,046, respectively)	\$ 207,184	\$ 223,451
Affiliate investments (Cost of \$280,558 and \$278,811, respectively)	266,169	262,086
Control investments (Cost of \$21,312 and \$21,312 respectively)	13,417	16,042
Total investments at fair value (Cost of \$508,818 and \$525,169, respectively)	486,770	501,579
Cash and cash equivalents	6,100	2,868
Restricted cash and cash equivalents	596	1,231
Interest receivable	1,616	2,305
Due from custodian	2,673	2,238
Deferred financing costs, net	1,491	1,588
Other assets, net	1,102	3,386
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 500,348	\$ 515,195
LIABILITIES Borrowings:		
Line of credit at fair value (Cost of \$34,000 and \$69,700, respectively)	\$ 34,000	\$ 69,700
Secured borrowing	5,096	5,096
	ĺ	,
Total borrowings	39,096	74,796
Mandatorily redeemable preferred stock, \$0.001 par value, \$25 liquidation preference;		
<b>6,356,000</b> shares authorized; <b>5,566,000</b> shares issued and outstanding, net	135,030	134,835
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	1,084	578
Fees due to Adviser <sup>(A)</sup>	1,962	1,671
Fee due to Administrator <sup>(A)</sup>	307	296
Other liabilities	1,634	1,937
TOTAL LIABILITIES	\$ 179,113	\$ 214,113
Commitments and contingencies <sup>(B)</sup>		
NET ASSETS	\$ 321,235	\$ 301,082
ANALYSIS OF NET ASSETS		
	33	\$ 30

# Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION\DE - Form 10-Q

Common stock, \$0.001 par value per share, **100,000,000** shares authorized, **32,526,223** 

and 30,270,958 shares issued and outstanding, respectively

Capital in excess of par value	330,012	310,332
Cumulative net unrealized depreciation of investments	(22,048)	(23,590)
Net investment income in excess of distributions	6,997	7,283
Accumulated net realized gain	6,241	7,027
TOTAL NET ASSETS	\$ 321,235	\$ 301,082
NET ASSET VALUE PER SHARE AT END OF PERIOD	\$ 9.88	\$ 9.95

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

<sup>(</sup>A) Refer to Note 4 Related Party Transactions in the accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for additional information.

<sup>(</sup>B) Refer to Note 10 Commitments and Contingencies in the accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for additional information.

# GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION

# CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

# (DOLLAR AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

# (UNAUDITED)

	Three Months Ended June 30,		
	2017		2016
INVESTMENT INCOME			
Interest income:			
Non-Control/Non-Affiliate investments	\$ 4,466		4,505
Affiliate investments	6,072		6,914
Control investments	206		209
Cash and cash equivalents	2		
Total interest income	10,746		11,628
Other income:			
Non-Control/Non-Affiliate investments	2,009		15
Affiliate investments	865		2,750
Total other income	2,874		2,765
Total investment income	13,620		14,393
EXPENSES			
Base management fee <sup>(A)</sup>	2,516		2,509
Loan servicing fee <sup>(A)</sup>	1,564		1,681
Incentive fee <sup>(A)</sup>	1,172		1,700
Administration fee <sup>(A)</sup>	307		299
Interest expense on borrowings	729		971
Dividends on mandatorily redeemable preferred stock	2,251		2,065
Amortization of deferred financing costs and discounts	367		481
Professional fees	319		192
Other general and administrative expenses	1,072		201
Expenses before credits from Adviser	10,297		10,099
Credits to base management fee loan servicing fee	(1,564	)	(1,681)
Credits to fees from Adviser other	(548	)	(837)
Total expenses, net of credits to fees	8,185		7,581
NET INVESTMENT INCOME	\$ 5,435	\$	6,812

REALIZED AND UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS)

REALIZED AND UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS)				
Net realized gain (loss):				
Non-Control/Non-Affiliate investments		941		(153)
Affiliate investments		224		18,789
Control investments				(1)
Other				(75)
Total net realized gain		1,165		18,560
Net unrealized appreciation (depreciation):		·		
Non-Control/Non-Affiliate investments		1,831		7,217
Affiliate investments		2,335		(15,949)
Control investments		(2,625)		7,819
Other				75
Total net unrealized appreciation (depreciation)		1,541		(838)
		,		, ,
Net realized and unrealized gain		2,706		17,722
		,		
NET INCREASE IN NET ASSETS RESULTING FROM				
OPERATIONS	\$	8,141	\$	24,534
		,		,
BASIC AND DILUTED PER COMMON SHARE:				
Net investment income	\$	0.17	\$	0.23
	•		T	
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations	\$	0.26	\$	0.81
	*	31_3	- T	0.00
Distributions	\$	0.25	\$	0.19
	•		T	,
WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OF COMMON STOCK				
OUTSTANDING:				
Basic and diluted	31.	,474,284	30	,270,958
		, -,		, ,

<sup>(</sup>A) Refer to Note 4 Related Party Transactions in the accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for additional information.

 $THE\ ACCOMPANYING\ NOTES\ ARE\ AN\ INTEGRAL\ PART\ OF\ THESE\ CONSOLIDATED\ FINANCIAL\ STATEMENTS.$ 

#### GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION

#### CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

#### (IN THOUSANDS)

# (UNAUDITED)

	Three Months Ended June 30,		
		2017	2016
OPERATIONS			
Net investment income	\$	5,435	\$ 6,812
Net realized gain on investments		1,165	18,635
Net realized loss on other			(75)
Net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of investments		1,541	(913)
Net unrealized appreciation of other			75
Net increase in net assets from operations		8,141	24,534
DISTRIBUTIONS			
Distributions to common stockholders from net investment income		(6,091)	(5,676)
Distributions to common stockholders from realized gains		(1,951)	
Net decrease in net assets from distributions		(8,042)	(5,676)
CAPITAL ACTIVITY			
Issuance of common stock		21,154	
Discounts, commissions, and offering costs for issuance of common stock		(1,100)	
Net increase in net assets from capital activity		20,054	
TOTAL INCREASE IN NET ASSETS		20,153	18,858
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD	3	301,082	279,022
NET ASSETS, END OF PERIOD	\$3	321,235	\$ 297,880

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

#### GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION

# CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

# (IN THOUSANDS)

# (UNAUDITED)

	Three Months Ended June 30,	
	2017	2016
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations	\$ 8,141	\$ 24,534
Adjustments to reconcile net increase in net assets resulting from operations to net cash		
provided by operating activities:		
Purchase of investments	(2,148)	(28,976)
Principal repayments of investments	13,660	15,411
Net proceeds from the sale of investments	5,797	27,531
Net realized gain on investments	(1,176)	(18,654)
Net realized loss on other		75
Net unrealized (appreciation) depreciation of investments	(1,541)	913
Net unrealized appreciation of other		(75)
Amortization of premiums, discounts, and acquisition costs, net	(2)	
Amortization of deferred financing costs and discounts	367	481
Bad debt expense, net of recoveries	539	(18)
Changes in assets and liabilities:		
Decrease (increase) in restricted cash and cash equivalents	635	(277)
Decrease (increase) in interest receivable	235	24
(Increase) decrease in due from custodian	(435)	489